HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA ORDINANCE No. 13-03-316

Adopted

An Ordinance of the Haines Borough amending Haines Borough Code Section 3.60.160(D) to clarify the wage and bonding requirements for public construction projects and to change the project amount that is subject to minimum wage rates to match the state's increase from \$2,000 to \$25,000.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY:

- Section 1. <u>Classification</u>. Section 4 of this ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and the adopted amendment shall become a part of the Haines Borough Code.
- Section 2. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.
- Section 3. <u>Effective Date</u>. This ordinance is effective upon adoption.
- Section 4. <u>Amendment of Section 3.60.160(D)</u>. Section 3.60.160(D) of the Haines Borough Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

NOTE: BOLDED/UNDERLINED ITEMS ARE ADDED STRIKETHROUGHS ARE DELETED

3.60.160 Award of contract – Lowest bidder – Evaluation and exception – Negotiation.

D. State Contract Requirements. If the eContracts amount for a construction projects is over \$2,000, \$25,000 are subject to the AS 36.05 applies minimum wage rate requirement and. For construction projects over \$100,000, are subject to the AS 36.25.010 payment and performance bond requirements also applies.

ADOPTED BY A DULY CONSTITUTED QUORUM OF THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS 23rd DAY OF APRIL, 2013.

ATTEST:

ulie Cozzi, MMC, Borough Clerk

Date Introduced:

Date of First Public Hearing:

Date of Second Public Hearing:

03/26/13

04/09/13

04/23/13 - Adopted

Stephanie Scott, Mayor

OCTOBER 17

FOFALP